

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STEFANIE HIRT, BARBARA SEAY,
ANN NUSSBAUM, SUSAN CHWAST,
and LORETTA RONZCA, On Their
Own Behalf And On Behalf Of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE EQUITABLE RETIREMENT
PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES, MANAGERS
AND AGENTS, and THE OFFICERS
COMMITTEE ON BENEFIT PLANS, As
Plan Administrator,

Defendants.

01 Civ. 7920 (AKH)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL ADDRESSING
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND CLAIM FOR CLASS RELIEF

Joseph DeCarlo, Jr. (JD 2592)
Counsel of Record
Kevin P. O'Brien
Victor S. Chang
Ivins, Phillips & Barker, Chartered
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 393-7600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 30, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAN’S CASH BALANCE FORMULA COMPLIES WITH ERISA’S AGE DISCRIMINATION PROVISION.....	3
A. Section 204(b)(1)(H) Applies Only After Age 65.	3
B. All Employees Receive Equal Treatment under the Cash Balance Formula, Regardless of Age.	4
C. The Growth in an Employee’s Cash Balance Account is an Appropriate and Permissible Measurement of the Rate of Benefit Accrual.	6
D. The Account Balance Approach is Consistent With the Longstanding Principle of Measuring Age Discrimination on an Equal Cost Basis.	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ AGE DISCRIMINATION ATTACK ON THE CASH BALANCE FORMULA FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of ERISA Ignores the Causation Requirement of Section 204(b)(1)(H) and Compels Preferential Treatment of Older Employees.....	11
B. Plaintiff’s Age Discrimination Claim Conflicts with the Statutory Text and Legislative History.	14
C. Treasury Has Rejected the Legal Theory Underpinning Plaintiffs’ Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ammar v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	14
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998).....	13
<i>Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Mass. 2002)	12
<i>Competex, S.A. v. Labow</i> , 783 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ill. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	14
<i>Eaton v. Onan Corp.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 812 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engers v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 98-3660, letter op. at 9 (D.N.J. June 6, 2001).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Fidelity Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	17
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	12
<i>In re Gulf Pension Litig.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D. Tex. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Lunn v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monessen S.W. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	13
<i>New York 10-13 Assoc. v. New York</i> , 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. March 3, 1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Parcinski v. The Outlet Co.</i> , 673 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5, 13
<i>Quinones v. Evanston</i> , 58 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 10
<i>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	5

<i>Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10629 (D. Md. June 10, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	13, 14

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 623(b)	13
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(2)(A)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(2)(B)-(C)	16
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(c)(3)	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(d)-2(b)(1)	14
29 C.F.R. § 860.120(f)(2)(ii)	8, 9, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1012 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990)	4, 8
S. Rep. No. 101-263 (1990)	4

ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE

56 Fed. Reg. 47,524 (1991)	16, 17
IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359	17
Reorganization Plan No. 4, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,713 (1978)	16
Rev. Proc. 93-39, 1993-2 C.B. 513	17
